

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004

No. 79, 2004

An Act to amend legislation relating to agricultural and veterinary chemicals, and for related purposes

Note: An electronic version of this Act is available in SCALEplus (http://scaleplus.law.gov.au/html/comact/browse/TOCN.htm)

B03RC225.v08.doc 9/3/2004 4:55 PM

Contents		
	1 Short title	1
	2 Commencement	2
	3 Schedule(s)	5
Schedule 1—I	Name change for National Registration Auth	ority
for Agricultur	al and Veterinary Chemicals	6
Agricu	ltural and Veterinary Chemicals Act 1994	6
Agricu	ltural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 19	992 6
Agricu	ltural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994	17
	ltural and Veterinary Chemical Products (Collection of Act 1994	Interim 44
Agricu Act 199	ltural and Veterinary Chemical Products (Collection of 94	Levy) 46
Schedule 2—I	Protection of the APVMA's logo	49
Agricu	ltural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994	49



Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004

No. 79, 2004

An Act to amend legislation relating to agricultural and veterinary chemicals, and for related purposes

[Assented to 23 June 2004]

The Parliament of Australia enacts:

1 Short title

This Act may be cited as the *Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act* 2004.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provision(s)	Commencement	Date/Details	
1. Sections 1 to 3 and anything in this Act not elsewhere covered by this table	The day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent.	23 June 2004	
2. Schedule 1,	A single day to be fixed by Proclamation.	30 July 2004	
items 1 to 459	However, if any of the provision(s) do not commence within the period of 6 months beginning on the day on which this Act receives the Royal Assent, they commence on the first day after the end of that period.	(Gazette 2004, No. GN30)	
3. Schedule 1, item 460	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	30 July 2004 (see Act No. 42,	
	However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if item 94 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004</i> commences before, or at the same time as, the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	2005, Sch. 1 [item 48])	
4. Schedule 1,	The later of:	22 February	
item 461	(a) the time the provision(s) covered by table item 2 commence; and	2005 (paragraph (b)	
	(b) immediately after the commencement of item 94 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act</i> 2004.	applies) (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 48])	
	However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if the event mentioned in paragraph (b) does not occur.	-3/	

² Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004 No. 79, 2004

Commencement i	Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3		
Provision(s)	Commencement	Date/Details		
5. Schedule 1, item 462	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2. However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if item 94 of Schedule 1 to the Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004 commences before, or at the same time as, the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	30 July 2004 (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 48])		
6. Schedule 1, item 463	The later of: (a) the time the provision(s) covered by table item 2 commence; and (b) immediately after the commencement of item 94 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act</i> 2004. However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if the event mentioned in paragraph (b) does not occur.	22 February 2005 (paragraph (b) applies) (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 48])		
7. Schedule 1, items 464 to 482	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	30 July 2004		
8. Schedule 1, item 483	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2. However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if item 95 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004</i> commences before, or at the same time as, the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	30 July 2004 (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 49])		

Commencement information			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Provision(s)	Commencement	Date/Details	
9. Schedule 1, item 484	The later of: (a) the time the provision(s) covered by table item 2 commence; and (b) immediately after the commencement of item 95 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act</i> 2004. However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if the event mentioned in paragraph (b) does not occur.	22 February 2005 (paragraph (b) applies) (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 49])	
10. Schedule 1, item 485	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2. However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if item 95 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004</i> commences before, or at the same time as, the provision(s) covered by table item 2.	30 July 2004 (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 49])	
11. Schedule 1, item 486	The later of: (a) the time the provision(s) covered by table item 2 commence; and (b) immediately after the commencement of item 95 of Schedule 1 to the <i>Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004</i> . However, the provision(s) do not commence at all if the event mentioned in paragraph (b) does not occur.	22 February 2005 (paragraph (b) applies) (see Act No. 42, 2005, Sch. 1 [item 49])	
12. Schedule 1, items 487 to 491 13. Schedule 2	At the same time as the provision(s) covered by table item 2. The day after this Act receives the Royal Assent.	30 July 2004 24 June 2004	

Note:

This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally passed by the Parliament and assented to. It will not be expanded to deal with provisions inserted in this Act after assent.

⁴ Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004 No. 79, 2004

(2) Column 3 of the table contains additional information that is not part of this Act. Information in this column may be added to or edited in any published version of this Act.

3 Schedule(s)

Each Act that is specified in a Schedule to this Act is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Act has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1—Name change for National Registration Authority for Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Act 1994

1 Section 4

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6 of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.

2 Section 4 (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

3 Subsection 7(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

4 Subsection 7(4)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

5 Subsection 18(1) (note)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

6 Subsection 23(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992

7 Title

Repeal the title, substitute:

⁶ Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004 No. 79, 2004

An Act to establish an authority for the registration of agricultural and veterinary chemicals, and for related purposes

8 Section 3

Omit "National Registration Authority", substitute "national registration authority".

9 Section 4

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6.

10 Section 4 (definition of Chairperson)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

11 Section 4 (definition of *Deputy Chairperson*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

12 Section 4 (definition of director)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

13 Section 4 (definition of member of the staff)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

14 Section 4 (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

15 Part 2 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Part 2—Establishment, functions and powers of APVMA

16 Section 6

Repeal the section, substitute:

6 Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority

The body known immediately before the commencement of this section as the National Registration Authority for Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals is continued in existence with the new name, Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority.

17 Subsections 7(1) and (1A)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

18 Paragraph 7(1A)(i)

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

19 Subsection 7(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

20 Subsection 7(3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

21 Subsections 7(4), 7A(1) and 8(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

22 Subsections 8(1A) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

23 Subsection 8A(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

24 Subsections 8A(3), (4) and (6)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

25 Subsections 9(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

26 Section 9A

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 9A is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

27 Subsections 10(1) and (2)

⁸ Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act 2004 No. 79, 2004

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

28 Subsections 10(3) and (5)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

29 Subsection 11(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 11 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

30 Subsection 11(1)

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

31 Subsection 11(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

32 Subsection 11(2)

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

33 Part 3 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Part 3—Constitution and meetings of APVMA

34 Subsection 12(1) (including the note)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 12 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

35 Subsection 12(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

36 Subsection 12(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

37 Subsection 13(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 13 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

38 Subsection 13(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

39 Subsections 15(1) and 23(4)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

40 Paragraphs 24(2)(c) and (d)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

41 Subsection 26(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 26 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

42 Subsections 26(6), (7), (8) and (9)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

43 Subsection 26(11)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

44 Section 27

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

45 Subsections 28(1) and (2) and 29(1) and (3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

46 Section 30

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

47 Section 31

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

48 Subsection 32(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

49 Subsection 32(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

50 Subsection 32(3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

51 Subsection 33(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

52 Section 34

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

53 Subsections 35(1), (2) and (3) and 36(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

54 Subsection 36(3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

55 Sections 37, 38 and 40

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

56 Subsections 43(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

57 Section 44

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

58 Subsections 45(1), (2) and (3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

59 Subsections 46(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 46 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

60 Subsection 46(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

61 Subsection 47(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

62 Subsection 47(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

63 Subsections 48(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

64 Subsection 50(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

65 Subsections 50(1A), (1B) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

66 Subsection 50(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

67 Paragraphs 50(4)(a) and (b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

68 Paragraph 50(4)(c)

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

69 Paragraph 50(4)(d)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

70 Subsection 51(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

71 Subsection 51(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

72 Paragraph 51(4)(b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

73 Subsections 52(1), (2) and (3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 52 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

74 Subsection 52(4)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

75 Subsections 53(1), (3) and (4)

76 Section 54

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

77 Subsection 55(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

78 Paragraphs 55(2)(a) and (b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

79 Subsection 56(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

80 Subsection 56(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

81 Paragraph 56(4)(b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

82 Subsection 57(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

83 Subsections 58(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

84 Subsection 58(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

85 Section 59

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 59 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

86 Sections 59A and 60

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The headings to sections 59A and 60 are altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

87 Subsection 62(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 62 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

88 Subsection 62(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

89 Subsection 63(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

90 Subsection 63(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

91 Subsections 64(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

92 Sections 65, 66 and 67

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 66 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

93 Section 68

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 68 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

94 Subsection 69(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

95 Subsection 69B(1B)

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

96 Subsection 69B(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

97 Subsection 69B(3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

98 Paragraph 69B(4)(b)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

99 Subsection 69C(6)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

100 Subsection 69D(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

101 Subsections 69D(1A) and (1B)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

102 Subsection 69D(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

103 Subsection 69E(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

104 Subsection 69E(3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

105 Paragraph 69EA(1)(a)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

106 Section 69EAA (definition of relevant agency)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

107 Subsection 69EI(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

108 Subsections 69EO(1) and 69EP(1), (2), (4) and (5)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

109 Subsection 69EP(7)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

110 Subsections 69EP(8) and (9)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

111 Subsection 69ES(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

112 Subsection 69ET(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

113 Subsection 69ET(2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

114 Sections 69EX and 69EY

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 69EY is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

115 Paragraphs 69EZ(1)(a) and (b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

116 Subsection 69EZ(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

117 Sections 69EZA and 69EZB

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The headings to sections 69EZA and 69EZB are altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

118 Subsections 69F(1), (4) and (5) and 69G(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

119 Subsections 69H(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

120 Section 69J

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 69J is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

121 Subparagraphs 70(1)(a)(iii) and (1)(b)(i)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 70 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

122 Paragraph 70(2)(b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

123 Subsection 74(1)

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act
 No. 79, 2004

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

124 Subsection 74(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

125 Subsection 75(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 75 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

126 Subsections 75(2) and (3)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

127 Subsection 75(4)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

128 Paragraphs 76(c) and (d)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

129 Section 78

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

130 Subsections 79(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

131 Section 80

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994

132 Section 3

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6 of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.

133 Section 3 (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

79, 2004

134 Paragraphs 6(2)(b), (e) and (h) and (3)(b)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

135 Subsection 8(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

136 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of approved form)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

137 Section 3 of the Schedule (subparagraph (a)(ii) of the definition of *approved person*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

138 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (b) of the definition of approved person)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

139 Section 3 of the Schedule

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6 of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.

140 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of *Chief Executive Officer*)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

141 Section 3 of the Schedule (subparagraph (b)(i) of the definition of *interested person*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

142 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of *manufacturing* principles)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

143 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of *member of the staff*)

144 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

145 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of *ordinary office hours*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

146 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraphs (a) and (b) of the definition of *primary applicant*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

147 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (d) of the definition of *relevant particulars*)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

148 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (b) of the definition of residues)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

149 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (a) of the definition of secondary applicant in relation to a secondary chemical product)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

150 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (b) of the definition of secondary applicant in relation to a secondary chemical product)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

151 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (a) of the definition of secondary applicant in relation to a secondary active constituent)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

152 Section 3 of the Schedule (paragraph (b) of the definition of secondary applicant in relation to a secondary active constituent)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

153 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of withholding period)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

154 Section 3 of the Schedule (definition of working day)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

155 Subsection 6(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 6 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

156 Subsections 6(2) and 9(4), (5) and (7) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

157 Section 10 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

158 Paragraphs 11(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

159 Subsection 11(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

160 Paragraph 11(3)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

161 Paragraph 11(3)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

162 Subsection 11A(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

163 Subsections 11A(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

164 Subsections 11A(4), (5) and (7) of the Schedule

165 Subsection 12(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 12 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

166 Subparagraph 12(1)(a)(iii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

167 Subsection 12(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

168 Subsection 13(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 13 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

169 Subparagraph 13(1)(a)(iii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

170 Subsections 13(2) and 14(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

171 Paragraph 14(3)(e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

172 Paragraph 14(3)(f) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

173 Paragraph 14(3)(h) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

174 Subsections 14(4), (5) and (6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

175 Section 14A of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

176 Subsection 15(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 15 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

177 Subsection 15(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

178 Subsections 17(1), (2) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 17 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

179 Subsection 17(5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

180 Subsections 18(1), (2) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 18 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

181 Subsection 18(5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

182 Subsections 19(1) and 20(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

183 Subsection 21(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

184 Paragraph 21(2)(d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

185 Subsections 22(1) and (2) and 23(1) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

186 Paragraphs 24(1)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

187 Subsection 25(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

188 Subsections 26(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

189 Section 27 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

190 Paragraphs 28(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

191 Subsections 28(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

192 Subsection 29(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

193 Subsections 29(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

194 Subsection 30(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 30 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

195 Subsection 30(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 31 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

196 Section 31 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

197 Subsections 32(1), (2) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 32 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

198 Subsection 32(5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

199 Subsections 33(1) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 33 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

200 Subsection 33(4) of the Schedule

79, 2004

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

201 Subsection 34(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 34 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

202 Subsections 34(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

203 Subsections 34(4), (5) and (5A) (including the note) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

204 Subsection 34(5B)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

205 Subsection 34(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

206 Subsections 34(8) and 34A(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

207 Subsections 34A(3) and (4) (including the note) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

208 Section 35 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

209 Section 36 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

210 Subsection 37(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 37 is altered by omitting "**NRA**" and substituting "**APVMA**".

211 Subsections 37(2) and (3) of the Schedule

212 Subsection 37(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

213 Subsections 38(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 38 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

214 Subsections 38(3), 39(1) and (2), 40(1) and (2), 41(1), (2), (3) and (4) and 42(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

215 Subsections 42(2), 44(1), (2) and (3) and 45A(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

216 Subsection 45A(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

217 Paragraphs 45A(5)(b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

218 Subsections 46(2) and 48(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

219 Subsection 48(3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

220 Paragraphs 49(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

221 Subsections 49(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

222 Subsections 49(5) and (6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

223 Subsection 49(7) of the Schedule

224 Paragraph 51(c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

225 Division 7 of Part 2 of the Schedule (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Division 7—Publication of notices by APVMA

226 Subsection 52(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

227 Subsection 52(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

228 Paragraph 52(3)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

229 Subsections 53(1) and 54(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

230 Paragraph 54(2)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

231 Subsection 54(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

232 Subsection 55(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

233 Paragraphs 55(2)(b) and (g) and (3)(b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

234 Subsections 55(7) and (8) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

235 Section 56 of the Schedule

236 Subsections 56A(6), (7) and (9) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

237 Paragraph 56C(2)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

238 Paragraph 56C(2)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

239 Subsections 56C(3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

240 Subsections 56D(2) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56D is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

241 Subparagraphs 56D(5)(a)(vi) and (ix) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

242 Paragraphs 56D(6)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

243 Subsection 56D(8) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

244 Subsections 56E(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

245 Subsections 56E(3) and 56F(1), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

246 Section 56l of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

247 Paragraphs 56J(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule

248 Subsection 56J(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

249 Paragraph 56J(3)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

250 Paragraph 56J(3)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

251 Subsection 56K(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

252 Subsections 56K(2) and (3) and 56M(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

253 Subsections 56O(1) and (4), 56P(1) and 56Q(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

254 Subsections 56R(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

255 Section 56S of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

256 Paragraphs 56T(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

257 Subsections 56T(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

258 Subsection 56U(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

259 Subsections 56U(2), (3), (4) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

260 Subsection 56V(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56V is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

261 Subsection 56V(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

262 Section 56W of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56W is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

263 Subsections 56X(1), (2) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56X is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

264 Subsection 56X(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

265 Subsections 56Y(1) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56Y is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

266 Subsection 56Y(5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

267 Subsection 56Z(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56Z is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

268 Subsections 56Z(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

269 Subsections 56Z(4) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

270 Subsection 56Z(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

271 Subsection 56Z(8) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

272 Section 56ZA of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

273 Section 56ZB of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

274 Subsection 56ZC(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56ZC is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

275 Subsections 56ZC(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

276 Subsection 56ZC(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

277 Subsections 56ZD(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 56ZD is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

278 Subsection 56ZD(3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

279 Section 56ZE of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

280 Subsections 56ZF(1) and (2) and 56ZG(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

281 Subsections 56ZG(2) and 56ZI(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

282 Paragraph 56ZI(3)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

283 Paragraphs 56ZI(6)(b) and (c) of the Schedule

30 Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act

2004 No. 79, 2004

- 284 Subsections 56ZJ(2) and 56ZL(2) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 285 Subsection 56ZL(3) of the Schedule Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 286 Paragraphs 56ZM(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 287 Subsections 56ZM(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 288 Subsections 56ZM(5) and (6) of the Schedule Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 289 Subsection 56ZM(7) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 290 Division 9 of Part 2A of the Schedule (heading) Repeal the heading, substitute:
- Division 9—Publication of notices and certain other instruments by APVMA
- 291 Subsection 56ZO(1) of the Schedule Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 292 Paragraph 56ZO(2)(a) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 293 Subsections 56ZP(1) and 56ZQ(1) of the Schedule Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 294 Paragraph 56ZQ(2)(b) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

295 Subsection 56ZQ(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

296 Subsection 56ZR(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

297 Paragraphs 56ZR(2)(d) and (h) and 56ZR(3)(b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

298 Subsection 56ZR(7) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

299 Section 56ZS of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

300 Paragraphs 56ZT(b) and 56ZU(4)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

301 Paragraphs 56ZU(4)(b), (c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

302 Subsection 57(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

303 Subsection 58(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 58 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

304 Subsection 59(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

305 Subsection 59(1A) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

306 Subparagraph 59(2)(a)(ii) of the Schedule

307 Paragraph 59(2)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

308 Paragraphs 59(2)(c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

309 Subsections 59(3) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

310 Paragraphs 60(1)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 60 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

311 Subsection 60(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

312 Paragraph 60(2)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

313 Subsection 60(3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

314 Paragraph 60(3)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

315 Paragraph 61(1)(d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

316 Subsections 62(1) and (2) and 63(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

317 Paragraph 63(2)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

318 Subsections 63(3) and 64(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

319 Section 68 of the Schedule

79, 2004

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

320 Subparagraph 69(1)(b)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

321 Subparagraph 69(3)(a)(i) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

322 Paragraph 70(2)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

323 Subsection 70(5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

324 Paragraph 74(1)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

325 Subparagraph 74(1)(d)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

326 Subsection 74(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

327 Subsection 74(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

328 Paragraph 75(1)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

329 Subparagraph 75(1)(c)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

330 Subsection 75(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

331 Subsection 75(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

332 Paragraph 76(1)(a) of the Schedule

333 Subparagraph 76(1)(c)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

334 Subsection 76(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

335 Subsection 76(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

336 Paragraph 78(1)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

337 Subparagraph 78(1)(c)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

338 Subsection 78(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

339 Subsection 78(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

340 Paragraphs 81(3)(b) and (c), 84(2)(a) and 89(1)(b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

341 Paragraph 89(1)(e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

342 Subsection 89(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

343 Paragraph 91(1)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

344 Paragraph 91(1C)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

345 Subsections 93(2) and (3) and 97(2), (3), (4) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

346 Subsections 99(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

347 Paragraph 99(5)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

348 Subsection 99(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

349 Section 100 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

350 Subsection 101(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

351 Paragraph 101(2)(d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

352 Subsection 102(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

353 Paragraph 102(2)(e) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

354 Subsection 103(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

355 Paragraphs 103(2)(c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

356 Subsections 104(1) and 110(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

357 Paragraph 110(2)(b) of the Schedule

36

2004

358 Subsections 110(3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

359 Subsection 111(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

360 Subsection 112(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 112 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

361 Subsection 112(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

362 Subsections 112(3) and (4), 113(1), (5), (6) and (7), 114(1), (1A), (2), (3) and (5) and 115(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

363 Subsections 115(3) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

364 Subsections 117(1), (2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

365 Subsection 118(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

366 Subsections 118(2), (3), (5) and (9) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

367 Subsections 118(10) and 119(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

368 Subsections 119(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

369 Subsection 119(6) of the Schedule

370 Subsections 119(9) and (11) and 120(2) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

371 Subparagraph 121(4)(c)(ii) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

372 Paragraphs 122(1)(b) and (e) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

373 Subsections 122(2) and 123(1), (2) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

374 Subsection 124(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

375 Paragraphs 126(1)(a) and (b) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

376 Subsections 126(2) and 127(1) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

377 Subsection 127(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

378 Subsections 127(3) and (7) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

379 Subsection 127(8) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

380 Section 128 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

381 Paragraph 131(5)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA"

- 382 Subsections 131(7), 132(3) and 138(1) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 383 Subsections 142(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) of the Schedule Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 142 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

- 384 Subsections 142(6) and 145(1) and (3) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 385 Subsection 149(2) of the Schedule
 Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 386 Paragraph 149(3)(k) of the Schedule
 Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 387 Paragraph 149(3)(p) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 388 Subsection 150(1) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 389 Subsection 150(2) of the Schedule
 Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 390 Subsections 154(1) and 156(3) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- **391 Subsection 157(1) of the Schedule**Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".
- 392 Subsection 157(2) of the Schedule Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".
- 393 Subsections 157(3), 158(1) and (2) and 159(1) and (1A) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 159 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

394 Subsections 159(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

395 Section 160 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

396 Paragraphs 160A(1)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 160A is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

397 Subsection 160A(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

398 Paragraphs 160A(4)(a), (c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

399 Subsections 160A(7) and 161(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

The heading to section 161 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA". Note:

400 Paragraphs 161(2)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

401 Paragraph 161(2)(c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

402 Paragraph 161(2)(d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

403 Subsection 161(3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

404 Subsections 162(1) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

405 Subparagraphs 162(3)(a)(ii) and (b)(ii) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

406 Paragraphs 162(7)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

407 Subsections 162(8A) and (9) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

408 Paragraph 163(1)(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

409 Subsections 164(1) and (5) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

410 Subsection 164(6) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

411 Subsections 164(7) and (8) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

412 Subsection 164(9) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

413 Subsection 165(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 165 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

414 Paragraphs 165(2)(a), (b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

415 Paragraph 166(1)(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

416 Subsections 166(2), (3) and (4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

417 Subsection 166(4) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA's", substitute "APVMA's".

418 Subsection 167(1) of the Schedule

419 Subsection 167(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

420 Section 169 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 169 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

421 Subparagraph 172(1)(a)(i) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

422 Subsection 172(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

423 Paragraph 173(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

424 Paragraph 173(c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

425 Paragraph 173(d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

426 Paragraphs 174(1)(a) and (c) and 174(2)(c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

427 Subsections 175(1) and (2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

428 Paragraphs 176(1)(c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

429 Subsection 176(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

430 Paragraphs 177(1)(c) and (d) of the Schedule

431 Subsections 177(2) and (3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

432 Paragraphs 178(1)(a) and (b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

433 Subsection 178(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

434 Paragraph 179(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

435 Paragraphs 179(b) and (c) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

436 Paragraphs 179(d) and 180(a) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

437 Paragraph 180(b) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

438 Paragraphs 180(c), (ca) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

439 Subsection 181(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

440 Section 182 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

441 Subsection 183(1) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

442 Subsection 183(2) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

443 Paragraph 183(2)(b) of the Schedule

444 Subsection 183(3) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

445 Paragraphs 183(4)(a), (b) and (d) and (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d) of the Schedule

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

446 Section 184 of the Schedule

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical Products (Collection of Interim Levy) Act 1994

447 Section 3

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6 of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.

448 Section 3 (definition of member of the staff)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

449 Section 3 (definition of notional wholesale value)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

450 Section 3 (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

451 Section 3 (paragraph (a) of the definition of *prescribed* date for payment)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

452 Section 7

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 7 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act
 No. 79, 2004

453 Subsection 11(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

454 Subsections 12(1) and (3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

455 Subsections 12(4), (5) and (6) and 13(1), (4), (5) and (6)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 13 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

456 Subsections 13(12) and 14(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

457 Paragraph 14(2)(a)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

458 Subsection 15(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

459 Subsections 15(3), (4), (5), (7) and (8)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

460 Subsection 16(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: If item 94 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* commences before, or at the same time as, items 1 to 459 of this Schedule, this item does not commence at all. See item 3 of the table in subsection 2(1).

461 Subsection 16(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: This item does not commence at all if item 94 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* does not commence. See item 4 of the table in subsection 2(1).

462 Subsection 16(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: If item 94 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* commences before, or at the same time as, items 1 to 459 of this Schedule, this item does not commence at all. See item 5 of the table in subsection 2(1).

463 Subsection 16(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: This item does not commence at all if item 94 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* does not commence. See item 6 of the

table in subsection 2(1).

464 Subsection 17(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 17 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

465 Subsections 18(1), (3) and (4) and 27(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

466 Paragraphs 31(a), (b), (c) and (d)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 31 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

467 Section 36

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

468 Subsection 37(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

469 Subsection 38(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemical Products (Collection of Levy) Act 1994

470 Section 3

Insert:

APVMA means the Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority continued in existence by section 6 of the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992.

471 Section 3 (paragraph (b) of the definition of *interested* person)

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act

2004 No. 79, 2004

472 Section 3 (definition of notional wholesale value)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

473 Section 3 (definition of NRA)

Repeal the definition.

474 Subsection 6(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 6 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

475 Section 13 (note)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

476 Subsection 14(2) (including the note)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

477 Subsections 15(1) and (3)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

478 Subsections 15(4), (5) and (6) and 16(1), (4), (5) and (6)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 16 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

479 Subsections 16(12) and 17(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

480 Paragraph 17(2)(a)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

481 Subsection 18(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

482 Subsections 18(3), (4), (5), (7) and (8)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

483 Subsection 19(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: If item 95 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* commences before, or at the same time as, items 1 to 459 of this Schedule, this item

does not commence at all. See item 8 of the table in subsection 2(1).

484 Subsection 19(1)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: This item does not commence at all if item 95 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* does not commence. See item 9 of the

table in subsection 2(1).

485 Subsection 19(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: If item 95 of Schedule 1 to the *Financial Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004* commences before, or at the same time as, items 1 to 459 of this Schedule, this item

does not commence at all. See item 10 of the table in subsection 2(1).

486 Subsection 19(2)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: This item does not commence at all if item 95 of Schedule 1 to the Financial

Framework Legislation Amendment Act 2004 does not commence. See item 11 of the

table in subsection 2(1).

487 Subsections 20(1) and (2)

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 20 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

488 Subsection 29(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

489 Paragraphs 33(a), (b), (c) and (d)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Note: The heading to section 33 is altered by omitting "NRA" and substituting "APVMA".

490 Section 38

Omit "NRA" (wherever occurring), substitute "APVMA".

491 Subsection 39(1)

Omit "NRA", substitute "APVMA".

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Legislation Amendment (Name Change) Act

2004 No. 79, 2004

Schedule 2—Protection of the APVMA's logo

Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals Code Act 1994

1 At the end of Part 10 of the Schedule

Add:

170A Person not to use protected name or protected symbol

- (1) A person must not:
 - (a) use in relation to a business, trade, profession or occupation; or
 - (b) use as the name, or as part of the name, of any firm, body corporate, institution, premises, vehicle, ship or craft (including aircraft); or
 - (c) apply, as a trade mark or otherwise, to goods imported, manufactured, produced, sold, offered for sale or let on hire; or
 - (d) use in relation to:
 - (i) goods or services; or
 - (ii) the promotion, by any means, of the supply or use of goods or services;

either:

- (e) a protected name, or a name so closely resembling a protected name as to be likely to be mistaken for it; or
- (f) a protected symbol, or a symbol so closely resembling a protected symbol as to be likely to be mistaken for it.

Penalty: 30 penalty units.

(2) Subsection (1) does not apply if the APVMA consents in writing to the use or application of the name or symbol.

Note: The defendant bears an evidential burden in relation to the matter in subsection (2). See subsection 13.3(3) of the *Criminal Code*.

- (3) Nothing in subsection (1) affects rights conferred by law on a person in relation to:
 - (a) a trade mark that is registered under the *Trade Marks Act* 1995; or

- (b) a design that is registered under the *Designs Act 2003*; and was so registered immediately before 24 March 2004 in relation to the name or symbol.
- (4) Nothing in this section affects the use, or rights conferred by law relating to the use, of the name or symbol by a person in a particular manner if, immediately before 24 March 2004, the person:
 - (a) was using the name or symbol in good faith in that manner; or
 - (b) would have been entitled to prevent another person from passing off, by means of the use of the name of the symbol or a similar name or symbol, goods or services as the goods or services of the first-mentioned person.
- (5) In this section:

protected name means:

- (a) "APVMA"; or
- (b) "Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority".

protected symbol means the logo of the APVMA set out in the regulations.

2 Reference to the Designs Act 2003

If item 1 of this Schedule commences before sections 3 to 161 of the *Designs Act 2003*, then the reference in paragraph (3)(b) of section 170A of the Agvet Code of a State or participating Territory (as inserted by item 1) to the *Designs Act 2003* is taken to be a reference to the *Designs Act 1906*, until the time that sections 3 to 161 of the *Designs Act 2003* commence.

[Minister's second reading speech made in— House of Representatives on 24 March 2004 Senate on 13 May 2004]

(37/04)